
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

County of Monterey 
PUBLIC WORKS, FACILITIES AND PARKS 
Randell Ishii, MS, PE, TE, PTOE, Director 

1441 Schilling Place, 2nd Floor 
Salinas, CA 93901 

O: 831 755 4800 
F: 831 757 9516 

 
 
 
 

 

 

CountyofMonterey.Gov 

 

 

 

 

May 16, 2025 

 

Santino R. Orozco 

McKim Corporation 

8505 Church Street #1 

Gilroy, CA  95020 

 

 

Subject: Summary of Bid Protest, Response, and Findings – Elkhorn Road Rehabilitation Project No. 1155 

 

Introduction: 

The following summary outlines the key elements of the bid protest related to the Elkhorn Road 

Rehabilitation Project No. 1155. It includes: (1) a description of the protest submitted by McKim 

Corporation; (2) the response from the apparent low bidder, Coastal Paving and Excavating; and (3) the 

County's findings, conclusion and course of action.  

 

1. Bid Protest Summary: 

On May 9, 2025, McKim Corporation submitted a formal protest challenging the bid submitted by Coastal 

Paving and Excavating. McKim asserted that Coastal’s bid was non-responsive due to their failure to list a 

subcontractor for Bid Item #11 – Pavement Reinforcing Fabric, valued at approximately $633,769, which 

exceeds the statutory threshold of $23,090.40 (0.5% of the total bid). McKim claimed this omission violated 

the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act and argued that this specialty work requires listing an 

experienced subcontractor. 

 

2. Bidder’s Response Summary: 

In their response, Coastal Paving and Excavating (Coastal) clarified that they intended to self-perform the 

Pavement Reinforcing Fabric work and were therefore not required to list a subcontractor under the 

applicable Public Contract Code provisions. They confirmed that their personnel are qualified to perform this 

work, and that no subcontractor will be used for that item. 

 

3. Findings/Conclusion: 

The County of Monterey reviewed McKim’s protest and Coastal’s response, and determined that: 

 

• Coastal’s bid submittal is responsive, as the omission of a subcontractor listing for Item #11 is 

acceptable when the bidder intends to self-perform the work. 

• Coastal’s clarification meets the requirements of the Public Contract Code. 




















